
TNtLK-*1 

WILL AND ADMINISTRATION RECORDS 

of 

LIVINGSTON COUNTY, MISSOURI 

1337-1370 

C.Jrwiled 

by 

\izabeth Frather Ellsberry 
440 Vino Street 

Chillicothoj Missouri 

I 
&o° 

977. 8ZZ S<2^ 

Los Angeles Temple 
Genealogical Library 

file:///izabeth


BOOK A 
May Term 1337 

Court met pursuant to adjournment presant the honorable 
William Martin 20 September Justice there of Missouri 
N. Bryan Clerk W. 0. Turney Sheriffe Among other things 
were the following towit 

Ordered that the petition of citisens living in township 
56 range 24 praying this court for the sale of the 16 Section 
of said township be filed and laid over until the next time 
of this court 

August Term 1337 
At a term of the County Court began and met at the house 

of Joseph Cox Esqr. on the 16th day of August 1337 presant 
William Martin Joseph Cox and Reuben McAskie Justices thereof 
W 0 Jennings Esqr. Sherriffe of Mo N Bryan Clerk by W E 
Pearl J P 

Ordered that the petition of citixens of township 53 
range 24 presented last term of this court praying the sale 
of the 16th Section of said term be granted 

Therefore it is ordered that the sherriff proceed to sell 
the same on the 6th day of November next it being Circuit 
Court day in 40 acre lots on a twelve month credit taking bond 
with good Security twelve month after date bearing ten percent 
interest from date until paid. 

Ordered that the petition of citizens living in township 
57 range 25 praying the sale of the 16th Section of said 
township be and the same is hereby granted 

Ordered therefore that the sherriff proceed to sell the 
said section as the law directs on the 6th day of November 
next tak bond J C 

August Term 1333 
At a special term of the County Court began and held on 

the 20th day of August 1333 presant "the Judges thereof Reuben 
McAskie, Joseph Cox W 0 Jennings Esqr Sherriff M Bryan clerk 

Ordered that the Sherriff proceede to sell the 16 Section 
in township 57 range 23 at the next term of Circuit Court 
according to the law regulating said sales 

August Term 1339 
Ordered that the 16 Section in town 56 range 22 to be 

sold according to law 

December Term 1339 
Ordered that the l6th Section of Townahip 59 Range 25 

be sold as the law directs 

February Term 1340 
Ordered that the l6th Section in Township 61 Range 25 

be sold as the law directs 
Ordered that the township 57 Range 25 be organized for 



(2) 

schooll purposes and met at the home of Frederick Lydes on 
th 11 day of March next to lay off said township into dis­
tricts 

February Term 1840 
Ordered that A F Kirth be appointed scholl commissioner 

of said township 
Ordered that Nehemiah Comstock and William Mead be 

appointed school directors 

Page 1 A F Walden Bond Public Administrator 
We Austin F Walden as principal and John Y Porter James 

A Hix Alexander Davis Henry N Rickerson and William B Miller 
as securities are held and permily bound to the state of Mo 
in the sum of $10,000. for the payment of which we bound 
ourselves and heirs Executors and Administrators will and 
truly to make the condition of the above bond is that of 
Austin F Walden as public Administrator of Livingston County 
shall faithfully administer all Estates that shall come into 
his hands pay and deliver money and property that may come 
into his hands as such public administer and perform all 
other things 

In witness whereof we have hereunto subscribed our names 
and affixed our seals this 10th day of August 1353 

John I Porter Austin F Walden James A Hix A Davis H N 
Rickerson William B Miller 

I A F Walden do swear that I will support the constitution 
of the United States and of the state of Missouri and that I 
will faithfully discharge all the duties of Public administra­
tor in and for Livingston county to the best of my ability 
A F Walden Sworn to me this 6th day of September 1353 
A Bargdoll Clk 

Page 2 F Lyday Sherriff 
We the undersigned Frederick Lyday as principal and W 0 

Jennings William G Frith Andrew N Austin Francis Preston 
Daniel G Sanders as securities acknowledge ourselves to owe 
and be indebted unto the State of Missouri in the sum of 
$12,000. for the payment of which will and truly be made we 
bind ourselves Executors and administrators firmly by these 
present witnesses our hands and seals this 7th day of August 
1353 

Frederick Lyday W 0 Jennings William G Frith A N Austin 
Francis Preston Daniel G Sanders 

Approved August 11 1353 

Page 3 F Lyday Collector 
We Frederick Lyday as principal and J N Bell John Bryan 

D G Sanders William F Peery as his security acknowledge 



(3) 

ourselves to owe and be indebted to the state in the sun of 
$12,000 lawful money for the payment of which will and truly 
to be made we bind ourselves our heirs and Executors and 
witnesses our hands and seals this 9th day of August 1353 

Frederick Lyday John Bryan Daniel G Sanders William F 
Peery Th R Bryan 

Approved August 11 1353 

Page 4 February Term 1342 
At a term of the County Court began and held at the 

court house in the town of Chillicothe on the 7th day of 
February 1342 

Presant the honorable James Conner Gilbert Woolsey and 
James A Davis Hiram Comstock Esqr Sherriff and M N Bryan Clk 

February 9 1342 
Ordered that the following notes be changed to N Johnson 

treasurer township 5& range 24 on note upon Soloman Cox amt_ 
"235.50 due April 23 1341 

Also of Township 59 range 25 ' 
John Doss to on note amt $633. 34 with 10$ interest from 

3 May 134 
Township 57 Range 23 
Elisha Herriford on note given 19 August 1339 due one 

day after date ten percent amt. $200. 
John Wiley to note same township and range amt. $254. 30 
Ordered that John Graves be allowed his ap for services 

Rendered School Townships as follows, towit, 
$2500 for township 57 Range 25 $235. for township 53 

range 24 $454. for township 57 range 22 $1000. for township 
51 range 22 $633. for township 59 range 25 

Court then adjourned until tomorrow morning 9 o'clock 
J Conner President 

Page 5 November Term 1342 
Presant Gilbert Woolsey James A Davis and E Gekael 

Norman Justices thereof J N Bell Esq Sherriff and M N Bryan 
clk 

The directors of School township 57 range 23 submit this 
report as follows towit township divided into two districts 
by a line running through the center of said township from 
East to West the north division thereof they have named 
Madison district the South Division Monroe district Joseph 
Wolfscill Franklin Acher E"Herriford 

Ordered that the Comm. of school township 57 range 23 
proceed to collect the funds of said township 

Gilbert Woolsey President 

Page 6 A Craig Treasurer 
Know all men by these presants that we Andrew Craig Senr 

and F Preston David Hawkins S A Beauchamp Robert H Steen 



(4) 

John Richards C L Ross A Craig Jr J H T Green T R Bryan as 
securities are held and firmly bound unto the state of Mo 
in the sum of $15,000 this 7th day of August 1353 

The condition of the above bond is that whereas the 
above bounden Andrew Craig has been duly Elected Treasurer of 
the county of Livingston in the State of Missouri 

A Craig Senr Francis Preston David Hawkins S A Beauchamp 
Robert M Steen John Richards C L Ross Andrew Craig Jr J H T 
Green, T R Bryan Approved August 11 1353 

Page 7 S L Harris Bond Collector 
We Samuel L Harris as principal and James Leeper John L 

Leeper Andrew A sportsman Robert Landerdale and William H 
Martin acknowledge ourselves to owe and be indebted to the 
State of Missouri the sum of $15, 000 ....this 8th day of 
August 1360 

The condition of the above bond is such that of the 
said Samuel L Harris shall faithfully collect and pay over all 
the State and County Revenue for Livingston County in said 
state for the term of two years next ensuing the first day of 
September next 

Samuel L Harris James Leeper Andrew A Sportsman Robert 
Lauderdale William H Marlow 

Filed and approved in open court Aug 14 1360 A. Bargdoll 

Page 3 J B McDonald Bond Treasurer 
Know all men by these presants that I J B McDonald as 

principal and George M Cooper A'J McDonald F P Hearne and 
Lucian McDonald as securites $25, 000. 

The condition of the above bond is that whereas the above 
bounden John B. McDonald has been elected qualified and comm­
issioned as Treasurer of the county of Livingston for two years 
from the first Monday in August 1360 

John B McDonald George M Cooper A J McDonald F P Hearne 
Lucian McDonald 

Filed and approved Aug 15 1360 A Bargoll, Clk. 

Page 9 James B Bell Bond Treasurer 
Know all men by these presants that we James B Bell as 

principal and Benjamin Berry"F K Everhart James P Moore 
Graham Odle as securities in the sum of $20, 000 
Given by us this 25th day of Nov 1362 

The condition of the above bound is that if the said 
James B Bell as Treasurer of said county Jame B Bell 
Benjamin Berry L K Everhart James P Moore Graham Odle 

Approved Dec 1 1362 A Bargdoll 

Page 10 Edward Gudgell Bond Collector 1362 
We Edward Gudgell as principal and William H Anderson 

James M Garvis David G Wilson John L Gudgel Manleff R Gregory 



(5) 

as his securities....Approved Dec 1 1362 A Bargdoll Clk 

Page 11 We Edward Gudgel as principal and Zachariah Blann 
William Sparks George Johnson Isaac Johnson S H Gregory as 
his securities Approved December 15 1362 

Page 12 Know all men by these presents that we Garrison 
Harker as principal and J H Hopkins J D Sherman Alexander Noble 
John Shook John Lowe R S Deering J M Trumbo George Schmitt 
J W McMillan H C Smith Jeremiah Roach E A Bradley and Elkanah 
C Reed 

Executors Returnable 
Harvey White vs Henry Walker debts $12. 62 

1. 50 
. 50 

Nov Term 1346 
A Teedgrut to Whal Sherriff-his return 
5 Oct 1346 James Leeper 

May Term 1341 
At a term of the County Court of the County of Livingston 

began and held on the 3rd day of May 1341 presant Gilbert 
Woolsey James A Davis Hiram Comstock Sherriff and M N Bryan Clk 

To the County Court 
The undersigned Treasurer of said county begs leave to 

report School District Township 56 Range 22 
(Names given'as paying taxes in said district were: John 

Graves, A Johnson, James W. Coles, Thomas R. Bryan, Roberson 
Bryan, James R. Reddicks, Milton McDanels, John Wolfskill; 
Daniel Singleton, Thomas Jones, Hiram Taylor; B. R. Mills, 
Ansel Roweley, W. L. Brown, Thomas B. Tombly, John S. Williams, 
and Doctor John Wolfskill) 

Funds of School District Township 57 Range 25 
(Names given: James Dawson, John F. Hudgeons, John 

Williams, Howard Maupin, Thomas Maupin, Hiram Comstock, John 
Miller, H* M. Henderson, William Reynolds, James H. Austin, 
Hiram Taylor, James Conner, Stillman Mansur, Frederick Lyday, 
and John Austin.) 

I have received as interest on the foregoing notes for the 
year 1346 $176.43 which was paid over to Asa P. Kirtley 
Commissioner of said Township. 

Funds of Township 57 Range 23 
(Names given: Andrew Shrivers, Elisha Herriford, Thomas 

R. Bryan, James B. Shrivers, F. Cox, Joseph Wolfskills, Alexander 
Gooch, Samuel E. Todd, Giles Woolsey, Henry Ashby, James Leeper, 
Nova Johnson, Amos Bargdoll, Warren S. Pond, Robert Dockery, 
and E. B. Maples.) 



(6) 

All of which is respectfully submitted this 14th of June 
1347 S. Mansur Treasurer of Livingston County Missouri. 

Treasurers Report A. D. 1343 
School Fund Township 57 Range 25 
Names given: Thomas Maupin, John Williams, William Mead, 

John T. Gudgel, Henry M. Henderson, Stillman Mansur, Larkin 
Stamper, Hiram Taylor, William Reynolds, James L. Austin, 
William Lennox, Howard Maupin, James Conner, and William Hudgen. 

School Fund Township Township 56 Range 22 
Names given: Thomas R. Bryan, Roberson Bryan, Thomas B. 

Tomley, A. Johnson, W. L. Brown, Daniel Lockwood, Thomas Jones, 
James H. Coles, Milton McDaniel, James R. Reddick, Amos Silvey, 
John Graves, B. R. Mills, John Wolfskill, W. W. Walden, Thomas 
Jones, Daniel Singleton, Ansel Rowley, Hiram Taylor. 

Treasurers Report June Term 1343 
School fund township 57 Range 25 
Names given: Hiram'Taylor, William H. H. Smith, Martin 

Wilkinson, F. C. Willard, Owen Brigman, B. F. Darr, H. B. 
Nesbitt, William Mead, Asa Kirtley, John Stuckey, John Miller, 
H. M. Henderson, Howard Maupin, Joseph Clark, H. M. Henry, 
G. Humphries, Hiram B, Nesbitt, Larkin Stamper, James Woolsey, 
William Hudgeons, William B. Hudgins, Thomas R. Bryan, William ' 
Reynolds, H. H. Greg; Thomas Woolsey, James W. Cole, J. N.'Bell, 
B, Cowburn, W. Scott, M. Peyton; Robert Bryan, A. T. Bryan, 
Roberson Bryan, Daniel Lockwood, A. Johnson, W. L. Brown, 
William Y. Yancy, Thomas B. Twombley, James Reddick, and 
Daniel Singleton 

School Fund Township 57 Range 24 
Names given: Reuben McCaskie, John W. Tucker, James 

Austin, Archibald Ward, and Z. G. Ayres 

WILLS 

Page 1 Thomas Williams 
To my wife Nancy..... 
To my children towit Angelina S. CoLander formerly Angelina 

S. Williams, Joel G. Williams,'Martha Williams my grand-daughter 
daughter of Daniel B. Williams, dec. John S. Williams, James F. 
Williams, Thomas J. Williams, Vera G. Preston formerly Vera G. 
Williams, Lykingas S. Williams, Muzdora J. Chaney formerly 
Muzadora J. Williams, Shunshlavuz B. Williams, Nancy S. Williams 

except my grand-daughter Martha Williams being the only 
heir of my son Daniel B. Williams decd. 

Nancy Williams, Exe. 
Written: 13 February 1345 
Witnesses: Thomas R. Bryan, William H. H. Smith, Lyman Dayton 
Filed 15 May 1345 Abel Cox Clk 



(7) 

Page 2 Andrew Bryan,.... ' 
To my wife Isabella.....40 A. of land towit the southwest 

fourth of the north fourth section 4 township 56 range 25 to... 
To Andrew and Madison Austin heirs of William Austin decd. 

proved John Austin, their guardian 
To John Austin, Snr of Tennessee 
To my sons Thomas Bryan Roberson Bryan John Bryan James 

Bryan and Andrew Bryan 
After the death of my wife to all of my children towit 

Margaret Bryan Mary Bryan Thomas Bryan Roberson Bryan John Bryan 
James Bryan Elizabeth Bryan Andrew Bryan 

John Austin and Thomas R, Bryan Exe 
Written 23 May 1345 
Witnesses William Keith and J C Crum 
Filed 6 Sept 1345 Abel Cox Clerk 

Page 3 Patrick Carroll...., 
To my wife Rebecca 
To my sons James William Carroll and Patrick Henry Carroll.. 
To my three daughters Mary Catharine Carroll Elizabeth and 

Ann Carroll 
Rebecca Bryan, Exe. 

Written (No date) 
Witnesses: J Sanders Williams and Lyman Dayton 
Filed 2 December 1345 

Page 4 Quails Huff 
To my father Daniel Huff now living in Clinton County Ky. .. 
To my two sisters children towit Rachel Best and Dinelia 

Fowler..... 
Lewis M. Best and James Davis, Exe 

Written 25 September 1346 
Witnesses: Andrew G Winkler, William P Carson and John Hutchinson 
Filed 5 October 1346 

Page 3 Thomas J Brey Died intestate 
Hardy Woodhouse, Exe. 

Filed 26 October 1346 Abel Cox Clerk 

Page 9 James Bradon..... 
To my wife Nancy my undivided part of a tract of land given 

to me by Branick Wilkison 
To my only son Quails Braden..... 
By my father Aron Braden 
Lev/is M. Best be guardian for my only son Quails H Bradon 
Levi Fowler Exe. 

Written 13 March 1347 
Witnesses: Thomas A. Preston and Peter Austin 
Filed 12 October 1347 Abel Cox, Clerk 

Los Angeles Terrr 

Genealogical Lib* 



(3) 

Page 11 John C. Balew 
To my wife Elizabeth D 
To George Munro and John Wolfskill 
Spencer Alexander Exe 

Written 10 August 1346 
Witnesses: George W. Wolfskill and John Y. Porter 
Filed 11 Feb 1348 Abel Cox Clerk 

Page 14 Hutchens Burton..,,, 
To my wife Tabitha,.... 
To my sons and daughters viz William Joseph John Levi 

James Mary Margaret Cinthey and Elizabeth Burton 
Written 4 Jan 1343 
Filed 11 February 1343 Abel Cox Clerk 

Page 13 John Austin 
To my wife Mary 
To my son Andre1./..... 
Mary Austin Exe 
To my children 

Written 12 May 1349 at St. Joseph Missouri 
Witnesses: J. L. Tucker and Carroll Bray 
Filed: 20 June 1349 A. Cox 

Page 22 John Hooker 
To my wife Sarah E ..... 
To my sons Solomon R and Charley..... 
To my children 

Written 20 June 1351 
Witnesses: James H Houf, John B May and Orphius Ward 
Rec.: 24 Sept. 1351 A. Cox 

Page 26 Charles Carlile..... 
To Charles A. Carlile to Robert Carlile to Margaret 

Little lands in Hampshire County Virginia;....to my brother 
Robert Carlile 

Joseph Green and Robert Carlile Exe 
Written 16 May 1346 
Witnessesi JoseDh Perden, Nathaniel H. Price, James A. Price 
Filed: 19 Dec* 1351 

Page 32 Susan Turner 
To my little grand-daughter Elizabeth Turner 
To my little grand-daughter Lucy Turner 
Jasper N. Bell Exe. 

Written 4 March 1351 
Witnesses: Jas. H. Darlington and John Miller 
Rec.: 5 July 1853 A. Cox Clk. 



(9) 

Page 35 Spencer Mathis as principal and John W. Alnutt 
and John W Clark as securities this 7th day of December 
1857 

The condition of the above bond is such that if Spencer 
Mathis administrator of the Estate of John Mathis dec shall 
faithfully administer 
Witnesses: Spencer Mathis, J W Alnut and John W Clark 
Approved in open court Dec 7 1857 A Bargoll clk 

Page 36 John Mathis died intestate 
Filed 7 Dec 1357 Amos Bargdoll Clk 

William McClure decd. Bond 
David S, Breeze as principal and Thomas Brooks and Leven 

Brookshire as security.....7 December 1357 
Witnesses: David S Breeze Thomas Brooks and Levan Brooksheir 
Filed 7 Dec 1857 A. Bargdoll clerk 

Page 38 ' Lockwood Coin died intestate 
Joseph R. Wisecarver Exe 

Filed 1 Feb 1857 A Bargdoll Clerk 

Page 39 George W, Carlyle 
To my wife Susan 
To my three children Elmore Marthy and Sarah 

Written 23 Jan 1354 
Witnesses: Solomon Hoge and M L Lyon 
Filed 14 May 1854 

Page 42 Nathan Cox 
To my son Levi P .....to my son Joseph E t» my three 

grand children Joseph S. Cox Lucindy Jane Cox and Nathan 
Seranus Cox children of my son Thomas S Cox now deceased 
Written 10 August 1354 
Witnesses W. Z. Slack, Abel Ccx, and David W. Curtis 
Filed 14 August 1354 A. Cox Clerk 

WILL BOOK B 

Page 1 Harvey White...., 
To my five children Daniel F., Jaspter B., William W., 

Novazembla, and Harvey E 
To my wife Nancy..... 
Jeremiah Roach Exe. 

Written 18 Jan 1856 
Witnesses John Barnes and G. W. Krottcer 
Recorded 31 Jan I856 



(10) 

Page 4 Samuel V. Ramsey..... 
To my son in law Richard W. Beeves and my daughter Ann 

Reeves...,. 
To my son Porter Ramsey and my daughter in law Eliza Ramsey 

his wife..... 
To my son Alexander Ramsey and my daughter in law Elizabeth 

Ramsey..... 
To my son James and my daughter in law Linny 
To my wife Rachel..,.. 
David Hawkins and Rachel Ramsey, Exe. 

Written 22 Dec. 1855 
Recorded: 5 March 1856 A. Cox Clerk 

Page 7 Juliett R. Turner 
Caldwell Byrnside, Adm. 
To George Monroe,.... 
To my daughter Lucy Jane Turner 
To my neice Anna E. Hudson 
Evaline Chonault of Jasper County Missouri take my 

daughter Lucy J Turner and educate her until she may arrive at 
a suitable age to be sent to a higher school 
Written 17 April I856 
Witnesses: George Monroe and Felix G. Berkley 
Recorded 5 May 1856 

Page 10 Enoch P. Haynes,.;.. 
To my children Sarah A, Knox, wife of William Knox; Joseph 

E. Haynes; Harriett N, Johnson, wife of Strongeman Johnson: 
Mary E. Couch the wife of Joshua S. Couch; James P. Haynes; 
John S. Haynes; Margaret A. Haynes: Elizabeth C, Haynes; Enoch 
P. Haynes: Kisiah L. Haynes; Rhoda P. Haynes: Clamenza C. Haynes; 
and Edward D, Haynes. 
Written: 9 Feb. 1355 
Witnesses: Leven Bristow and Enoch P. Haynes 
Recorded 9 May 1355 A. Cox Clerk 

Page 12 James M. Robertson..... 
To my wife Mary Ann.....to my son Ancel M. .....to my 

daughter Mary Ann 
William L. Shannon, Adm. 

Written 14 October I856 " 
Witnesses: James L. Pearson and James L. Williams 
Recorded 10 November 1856 

Page 14 Owen Brigman 
To my wife Elizabeth to my son Reuben.....to my daughter 

Louisa, Harriett, and Semantha 
I give to my wife 1000A lying in Buncombe County North 

Carolina 
Elizabeth Brigman Exe. Written 13 Oct 1356—2 Dec 1356 

Witnesses: John F. Robinson and James R. Kerr 



(11) 

Page 18 Nathan McCarty 
To my nephews: William McCarty, Alfred McCarty, and 

Benjamin McCarty 
To ny neice, Sophia McCarty 

Written 20 November 1853 
Witnesses: Isaac W. Gibson and Richard E. Holland 
Recorded: 7 Jan. 1857 A. Cox 
Page 21 James Martin 

To my wife Elizabeth to my son James, Jr. ..... to my 
children: Henry, Richard, Francis, Priscilla Kelso, John, Jesse, 
Mary Hamilton and her husband David Hamilton: Jane Chouse or 
her husband Greenberry Chouse, and William 
Written 29 October 1355 
Witnesses: John B. May and Frederick Ross 
Recorded: 6 April 1857 

Page 24 George Shriver..... 
To mv wife Catharine to my sons James and Andrew 
To my daughter Martha Brown and "John Brown,.... 
To David Austin and his heirs equal amount of my children 
Catharine Shriver, Exe, 

Written 4 March 1852 
Witnesses: E. D. Seeley and W, B. Graves 
Recorded: 3 May 1852 

Page 26 Wesley Scott 
To my wife Isabella 
Isabella Scott Exe. 

Written 19 February 1852 
Witnesses: George Munro and John W, French 

Page 27 William Hicklin 
To my wife Nancy,.... 
To my son Thomas Hicklin in trust for my son William...., 
to John W, Hicklin, the son of my son.J...' 

' To my children Caroline, Joshua F,, Thomas, Francis, Mary 
Ann, and Nancy Evaline..,.. 

Joshua Hicklin, Exe. 
Written 1 September 1857 
Witnesses: W. Y. Slack and Robert Duckworth 
Recorded: 17 October 1857 A. Bargdoll 

Page 29 William McClure " 
To my wife Martha to my sons Jesse, William, Pleasant, 

Abraham, and James W. ..... 
To my daughters Rosannah and Nancy H. ..... 
To my two grand children Ellen Carter and Martha Ann Carterc 
To my daughter Martha A. D. ..... 
David S. Breeze and Martha McClure, Adm. 

Written: 30 Feb. 1857 Recorded 7 Dec. 1857 A. Bargdoll 
Wit: Thomas Brooks, Levan Brookshier and James C. Brookshier 



(12) 

Page 32 Miles G. Gilbert..... 
To my wife, Mary W to my sons: Miles G., James L., 

and Wilbur R 
To my daughter Susan A. Gilbert 
To my two youngest children, Wilbur and Susan 
To my son Michael 
Mary G. Gilbert, Exe. 

Written 21 October 1857 
Witnesses: W. Y. Slack and A, C* Maples 
Recorded: 5 May 1858 A, Bargdoll 

Page 37 Emma A. Wells, Village of Columbus, Adams Co., 
Illinois 

To my brother Samuel Henry**,,.to my sister Harriett N. 
Henry...,.to Mrs. Catharine Peut 

Samuel Henry, Exe. 
Written 2 April 1857 
Witnesses: Alexander Johnson, Clerk and William H. Cather, 
County Judge 
Recorded: 7 July 1857 John Fields, Clerk, in Quincy, 111. 

Page 41 Marcus White...,. 
To my wife Mary..... 
To my children Eloisa, Clarinda, Elizabeth Ann, Almeda, 

Nancy, Catharine, Even, Shelly, Dempsey, Lemkford, Mary, Mahaly, 
and Eluisy..... 

My son in law Bainbridge Hobbs and Elijah M. Clarada, Exe. 
Written 24 June 1851 
Witnesses: Warren S. Pond, David Curtis, and Zerelda Boyle 
Recorded: 3 September 1851 A. Cox 

Page 43 Thomas Warren*..** 
To my wife Malinda*- * *•* 
John Mi Patrick, Exe. 

Written 17 March I856 
Witnesses: Elijah Bell and B. R, Mills 
Recorded: 10 January 1859 

Page 46 Stephen Bills 
To my wife Harriett,,,,, 
Harriett Bills Exe, 

Written 17 August 1859 
Witnesses: Thomas B. Brookshier and Daniel D. Callahan 
Recorded: 5 September 1859 A Bargdoll 

Page 49 Madison Fisk 
To my wife Eliza 
Leftwich and Dilrell of Sparta are indebted to me 
To my two sons Addison and Theopholus 
Elisa Fisk, Adison Fisk, and John L. Goodall, Adm. 

Written 18 October 1854 Recorded 5 March i860 
Witnesses: Framan Leftwich and Isaac Taylor 



(13) 

Page 53 Frederick A. Bradford 
Joshua Belden, Exe. 

Written 4 November 1845 
Witnesses: Charles R. Scott and Jo Davis 
Recorded: 28 March 1854 

Page 55 Samuel Husher 
To my wife Barbary..,..to my sons: Jacob, Edward, William 

Henry 
To my daughters: Louisa and Sarah Ann 
To my son in law John Volk 
George Lindenberger, Exe, 

Written 3 Sept 1861 
Witnesses: Robert B, Moss, John A, Ewen, James L, Boyle, 
Melvin Guthridge, and John A, Porterfield 
Recorded: 12 September 1861 A, Bargdoll 

Page 57 Edward Mannion..... 
To my daughter Elizabeth Hoy,.,.. 
To my daughters Nancy and Sarah.,... 
To my son in law Joseph Hoskins and Mary Hoskins... 
To my son, William..... 
To my son in law Adison Hill and my daughter Sarilda Hill... 
To my son Presley,.,.. 
To my four grand children: Nancy, GeorgeW., Charley G., 

William Archibald they being the heirs of Richard Mannion... 
And the heirs of Isom B. Mannion, deced. 
My son in law Joseph Hoskins, Exe. 

Written 29 July 1859 
Witnesses: Robert B. Moss, John T. Moss, and James Nave 
Recorded 9 October 1861 

Page 60 James Bradford 
To my wife Mary..... 
To my three sons Reason, David, and John 
To my daughters Margaret Kent, Kasandra Hoge, Mary White, 

Sarah Baird, Barbara Maple, and Eliza Seeley 
To my grandchild Mary E, Holmes.....Edward Holmes the father 

of Mary E. 
To my grandson Solomon Crow 
To my five grand children: James, George, William, Reason, 

and Josephus Kent 
To my three grand children Christena, Claud, and Pearce 

Bargdoll..... 
William Y. Slack and Reason Bradford, Adm. 

Written 17 July i860 
Witnesses: James Leeper, John Gann, and William Keith 
Recorded: 2 November 1861 



(14) 

Page 64 Joseph Clark,.... 
To my wife Catharine.,.., 
To my four youngest children: Charles Lewis, Gerome, 

William Walter, and Edna Clark..... 
To my three oldest children: Analiza, Catharine, and 

Joseph 
To all my children: Ann Eliza, Mary Catharine, Joseph, 

Margaret Ann, Elizabeth Frances, Charles Lewis, Jerome, William 
Walter, and Edna..... 
Written 18 May 1855 
Witnesses: Maxwell Bartlett, Daniel R. Bartlett, and W. Y. Slack 
Recorded: 3 January 1862 A. Bargdoll 

Page 67 Francis Preston..... 
To Lucy W. Preston My wife..... 
To my children: Margaret Pullin living in Oregon; Thomas 

A. Preston: James W, Preston living in Oregon: Mariah E, Nor-
dyke, living in Mercer County, Mo,; Susannah E. Ball, living in 
Grundy County, Mo.; Mary Ann'Hous: Nancy S, Preston: Viriginia 
Preston, and Joel F. Preston, the three last minor children 
now living in Missouri 

Isaac P. Bibb, Adm. 
Written 31 January i860 
Witnesses: William W. Walden and James Wright 
Recorded: 3 March 1862 A, Bargdoll 

Page 71 William Hatcher 
To my wife, Mahala to Martha Ann Walton: ; to Sarah 

E, Blackwell.....; to Nancy Jane Messer.,,,,; to William 
Hatcher, Jr 

Mahala Hatcher, Exe, 
Written 17 September l86l 
Witnesses: Thomas Jones and John Barnes 
Recorded: 25 March 1862 A. Bargdoll 

Page 74 David R. Martin...,* 
To my wife Elizabeth,* *,* 
To my daughter Lucy A* Q, Martin 

Written 5 December 1862 
Witnesses: James Leeper and C, A. Williams 
Recorded 10 February 1363 A, Bargdoll 

Page 76 Squire L. Edgar..... 
To my daughter Mary L. Carpenter 
To my daughter Ellen B. Edgar.,... 
James A. Davis and William G. Slack, Exe. 

Written 8 September I858 
Witnesses: John E. Bates, W. Y. Slack, and William Keith 
Recorded: 20 May 1863 



(15) 

Page 80 William B. Graves 
To my wife, Martha E 
To my three children: Elizabeth W., John W,, Alice M, 
Dr, John S. Williams, Exe, 
To mv brother, Cyrus Graves 

Written •: 19 May 1863 
Witnesses: John B, Leeper and Luther T. Collier 
Recorded: 8 August 1863 

Page 90 Michael West 
To my daughter, Mary..... 
Sideney McWilliams of Breckenridge, Exe. 

Written 15 May 1361 
Witnesses: James Craig and N, B. Terrill 
Recorded: 13 November 1863 

Page 93 Henry M. Duncan...,. 
To my wife, Nancy 
To my children..... 

Written 11 October 1863 
Witnesses: David Carpenter and Willard Hawkins 
Recorded: 9 April 1864 

Page 95 Tapley Maxwell..... 
To my wife, Lucinda..... 
To my children: Patin, Sally Jane, Willi Ann, Mary, 

Caroline, Amira, William Barton 
Lucinda Maxwell, Exe. 

Written 20 April 1864 
Witnesses: J. T. C. Boyle and John Vaughn 
Recorded: 1 June 1864 

Page 97 Daniel L. Jeffrey..*,. 
To my wife Hannah,,,.. 
To my six children: Alvina Rollins; Truman K.; Hester K, 

Jeffrey; Daniel L.; John W,: and Evan R 
To my grand children: Christena- Rick, and Elizabeth Rick 
Robert Steen, Exe. 

Written 12 December I864 
Witnesses: John Dixon and E, R. Davis 
Recorded: 14 January 1865 

Page 101 Evans Peery of Grundy County, Missouri..... 
To my son William N. 

•
To my daughter Bathsheba McDonald wife of John B. McDonald. 
To my daughter Martha W, Cooper wife of George M. Cooper..,. 
To my daughter Elizabeth C. Harvey wife of William C. Harve: 

land in Harrison County, Missouri...,. 
To my son Stephen Peery also old Bible containing the Family 

Records of the Neills and Peery and of my own family • 



(16) 

To Mary Augustus Peery, daughter of my deceased daughter 
Sarah H, Peery the former wife of James'0, Peery 

Stepehn Peery and William N, Peery, Exe, 
Written 23 October 1862 
Witnesses: G, W, Moberly and W, C, Benson 
Recorded: 9 May 1865 J, W, Brown, Recorder 

Page 109 Benjamin Berry,,,,, 
To my wife to my children 

Written: (No date) 
Witnesses: F, B, Bratton, Martha Greenwell, and S, Turner 
Recorded 19 May 1365 

Page 111 Absolom Carr.,,., 
To my wife Harriett E. ..... 
To my son, Horatio R. ..... 
To my grand children: Absolom, George, and David Carr... 

Written: 11 October 1865 
Witnesses: Richard Parks and Samuel B. Rudolph 
Recorded: 21 October 1865 

Page 113 Jacob Jenkins..... 
To my wife, Sarah 

Written: 31 May 1864 
Witnesses: S. L. Marshall and P. H. Minor 
Recorded: 26 December 1865 Z. N. Goldsby Clerk 

Page 115 Samuel Pepper.**». 
To my wife, Nancy.**., 
To my sons: James S* and George Paris...., 
To my daughter: Mary Jane Kirk,,,,, 
To my two grand children Robert Samuel and Mary Jane 

Pepper, heirs of my son John Rabern Pepper, Decd. 
Nancy Pepper and James S. Pepper, Exe. 

Written 26 October I864 
Witnesses: James Leeper and John B. McDonald 

Page 117 Frederick Marker 
To Thomas H. Reid and his wife Ann Reid 
To George W. Krattcer and his wife Frances I, ..... 
To Isaac Johnson and Polly his wife,.,.. 
To Sarah the wife of T. C. Marker...,. 
To my wife, Nancy B. .....To my son, William W. ..... 

to my son, Frederick T. if he ever returns from Calif. ..... 
Thomas H. Ried, Exe. 

Written 9 March 1859 
Witnesses: Caldwell Byrnsides, Robert Knox, Samuel D. Shafer, 
Joseph Barloe, and Nathan M, Frizell 
Recorded: 30 January 1866 John Desha Clerk 



I (17) 
Page 120 John N. Stephenson 

To my wife, Elizabeth Ann ..... 
To my sister, Acenath Casander Gilliam 
To my neice, John Frances Gilliam, daughter of my said 

sister 
To my forthcoming child 
Robert Harrison, Exe. 

Witnesses: John B. Marmine, James V. Blankenship, H. C. 
Manning, R. Harrison, and A. P. Platter 
Sub, and sworn 5 February 1866 John Desha 

Page 122 Uri Woodcock...,. 
To my wife Angeline 
This was made at the house of C. P. Woodcock in the county 

of Andrew, Missouri. 
Written: 7 February 1866 
Witnesses: W. D. Hatten,Jr. and S. L. Groom 
Recorded: 30 April 1866 

Page 125 Sarah A. Green 
To my husband, Fielding F. Green.,.,. 
To my brother, William McLoney 

Written 13 August 1866 
Witnesses: James McLoney and John W, Lilly 
Recorded: 1 October 1866 John Desha Clerk 

Page 127 Daniel Hale, Giles County, Virginia..... 
To my wife, Caroline Elizabeth...., 
By my father, Edward Hale 
To my sons viz Thomas F*, Charles E,, John A,, and Daniel 

" . ii. , , , , , 

To my daughters viz Susan, wife of William Shumate; Pauline, 
wife of Calahill E, Tolly; Lyne W. and Cornelia A. E 

Land on Wolf Creek, Raleigh County. 
Thomas F. Hale and my son in law, Calahill E. Tally, Exe. 

Witnesses: A. Mahood, Isaac Hale, and Daniel P. Hale' 
19 April 1866 J. W. Easley, Clerk of Giles County, Va. Court 

WILL BOOK C 

Page 1 John Cowgill 
To my daughter, Ann Stanton who married William Turner 

and moved to California 
To my daughter Ruth Ellen Tingley who married Jerry Tingley 
To my son Elisha..... 
To my daughter Mary G. Hammond who married Reqien Hammond,• 
To Henry Cowgill and his siters Sarah S, Hearne and Clara 

B. Cowgill my children.....to my wife Rachael Cowgill....,to my 
son Henry 

Henry Cowgill and Rachel Cowgill, Exe. 
Written 29 February 1368 Recorded 30 March 1868 
Witnesses: James W. Hearne and Smith Turner 



(18) 

Page 4 Johnson Lucas 
To my sons: John P., William T., James, and George W. ... 
To my daughter Martha Ellen 
To my deceased daughter's heirs, Mary Jane, the wife of 

Washington Gibbons 
To my wife, Anna 
Anna Lucas, Exe. 

Written 16 March 1868 
Witnesses: Lyman Dayton and James Hutchinson 
Recorded: 30 April 1868 
Page 7 Henry Frith 

To my daughters: Eliza Ann Ramsey and Permelia Stephens... 
To my son William 
William Frith, Exe. 

Written 6 July 1867 
Witnesses: William Lewis and Thomas Hutchinson 
Recorded: 22 March 1868 

Page 9 John Romeiser 
To my wife, Elizabeth 
To my children: Lessetta R. Fink, Mary M. R. Clark, 

Adeline Romeiser, Louisa Romeiser, Franklin Romeiser, William 
Romeiser, and Ferdinand Romeiser 

My son in law James J. Clark, attorney at law for my wife.. 
Written 17 February 1868 
Witnesses: R. S. Deering and John F. Redwine 
Recorded 9 June 1868 
Carlile Curtis Judge 

Page 14 Soloman Lewis 
To my sons: Reuben, Soloman, and James A 
To my daughter, Mary 
To my wife, Mary 

Written 15 July 1867 
Witnesses: Joseph Stubbs, John M. Sergent, and D. A. Stubbs 

Page 16 Louisa Gilbert 
To my children: James, Lucius, and Martha Marcum, and 

Washington 
Thomas Alcott, Exe. 

Witnesses Luther T. Collier and Boalis Davis 
Written 1 November 1866 
Recorded 12 October 1868 Carlile Curtis 

Page 16 Henry Beedleman 
To my friend Thomas R. Bryan to my three sisters: » Sarah Murphy, Ester Murphy, and Susannah, in the year i860 and 

61 was a widow living near McConnellberg, Pa. 
James McFerran, Exe. Written 2 Oct. 1863—21 Oct. 1868 

Witnesses: William D. McGuire and T. B. Yates 



(19) 

Page 21 Joseph M. Ellis 
To my two neices: Mary E. Meador and Estella I. Meador... 
To my nephew: Joseph N. Meador 

The children of my sister Agnes Header deceased 
I own land jointly in and around Chillicothe with Benjamin 

G. Kimball 
John S. Meador, Howard County, Mt), Exe. 

Written 30 September 1868 
Witnesses: Elvira S. Wynn and Sarah A. Allen 
Recorded: 12 November 1868 
Page 24 W. H. H. McKnight 

To my son William Morrison McKnight 
To my wife Mary W 
H. M. Pollard, Exe. 

Written 27 February 1869 
Witnesses: W. L. Weed, Joseph Huffman 
Recorded: 13 May 1869 

Page 27 Shelby County Court March Term 1869 Thursday 
March 9 1869 Present Honorable Thomas Leonard Judge 

and John Loague clerk a paper to be the last will and 
testament of Thomas T. Ashby 

Then came into court T. J. Allen a minister of the gospel 
and subscribing witness thereto proved t» be the last will and 
testament of Thomas T. Ashby.... 

Thomas Ashby of Shelby County, Tenn 
To my daughters: Lizzie Bryan Ashby, Bell Florence Ashby, 

Mary Virginia Grant, and Samuela Watson Ashby 
To my wife Ella S; Ashby 

Written 13 September 1863 
Witnesses: D. J. Allen and A, A. Motley 
Recorded 26 March 1869 

Page 30 James S. Thomas of Bo«n County late of the 
city »f St* Louis Missouri..... 

To my wife Eleanora S. .*.,. 
John Parker (My father in law) of Boon County Missouri 

and Mark McCausland St. Louis Mo. Exe. 
Real estate in St. Louis and in Lafayette County, Mo. 
Our children Alice and John 

Written June 1359 
Witnesses: F. C. Sharp and Manlius Branham 

Page 32 James Bain 
To my wife Elizabeth 
To our three children: Johnny, Elizabeth, and Catherine 
John S. Harper and Obediah Bear, Exe. 

Written 15 October 1869 
Witnesses: Frank W. Edmunds and James D. Williams 
Recorded 29 October 1369 



(20) 

Page 34 Nelson Blair..,.. 
To my wife Mary 
Mary Blair, My wife, Exe, 

Written 28 September 1369 
Witnesses: Chancey Caston and Thomas William McArther 
Recorded: 20 November 1869 

Page 36 James Rosson 
To my wife Elizabeth..... 
To my son in law Presley Boon and my daughter Sarah Jane 

Boon.,.., 
To my sons: William T. and James Harvey..... 
To my daughter Elizabeth Sharp..... 
To my children: Mary Mahala and Susan B. ..... 

Written 11 August i860 
Witnesses: James A. Black and Robert B. Moss 
Recorded: 14 March 1870 

Page 40 Joseph C. Wate..... 
To my wife Helen A. ..... 
To my son Warren to my brother Prentice Wate 

To my daughters: Minnie Wate, Augustus Wate, and Phebe Wate,,, 
Among my brothers and sisters: Prentice Wate, Soloman 

Wate, Mary A. Wate, and Mariah Wate 
Land in Green County 
I give the full names of my said children: Mary Eliza 

Wate, Helen Augustus Wate, Phebe Louisa Wate, and Warren Clark 
Wat e. 
Written 26 April 1870 
Witnesses: Solomon R. Hooker, Alonzo Walker, and John E. Wait 
Recorded 9 July 1370 

Page 48 Daniel Williams..... 
To my children named Evan Williams, Margaret Williams, 

John H. Williams, Mary E. Williams, David H. Williams, Mary E. 
Williams, Elizabeth J. Williams, Daniel B. Williams, Emma H. 
Williams, Charles W* Williams and Clarence T. Williams 
Written 22 August 1870 

To my wife Mary 
William R. Jones and Cord. Drake,'Exe. 

Witnesses: Hugh Jones, Richard Morgan, and Evan M. Evans 
Recorded 13 September 1870 

Page 34 Nelson Blair..... 
To my wife Mary 
Mary Blair, Exe. 

Written: 28 Sept 1869 
Witnesses: Chancey Caston and Thomas William McArther 
Recorded: 20 November 1369 



I c . . . . 

(21) 

Page 53 Roderick R. Mills, 
To my wife Lucy M, 

Written 3 August 1864 
Witnesses C H Mansur and Daniel Bowers 
Recorded: 11 August 1870 

Page 55 Jesse Murphy.,... 
To my wife Tabatha 
Felix Mace, J. T. Ballinger and Henry Mace, Exe. 

Written 23 June 1870 
Witnesses: Felix Mace, J. T. Ballinger, and Henry Mace 
Recorded 21 July 1870 

Page 5^ Jacob Beasley 
To my wife Cindarilla..... 
To my five children towit Julia, Jacob, Spence, Amoliza, 

and Cindarilla,.,.. 
To my three oldest children towit Nancy Rosebrough, 

Benjamin F,, and Mary Gibbons.,.,. 
Cindarilla Beasley, Exe, 

Written: Feb. 1864 
Witnesses: Abel Cox and A. P. Lile 
Recorded: 18 Oct. 1870 

Page 60 Michael Murray 
To my wife Mary..... 
To Rev. John Joseph Hogan of St. Joseph Mo 
To my son Michael 
To my daughter Mary..... 
Jonathan Stone and Silas Stone Exe. 

Written 21 September 1870 
Witnesses: Jane R. Byrd, William Feeny, Rose Feeny, Harvey Alley 
Recorded: 4 October 1870 



Ashby: Thomas 
Bain: James 
Balew: John C. 
Beasley: Jacob 
Beedleman: Henry 
Beery: Benjamin 
Bills: Stephen 
Blair: Nelson 
Bradford: Frederick 
Bradford: James 
Bradon: James 
Brey: Thomas J. 
Bryan: Andrew 
Burton: Hutchens 
Cain: Lockwood 
Carr: Absolom 
Carroll: Patrick 
Carlile: Charles 
Carlyle: George 
Clark: Joseph 
Cowgill: John 
Cox: Nathan 
Duncan: Henry M. 
Edgar: Squire 
Ellis: Joseph N. 
Fisk: Madison 
Frith: Henry 
Gilbert: Louisa 
Gilbert: Miles G. 
Graves: William B. 
Green: Sarah A. 
Hale: Daniel 
Hatcher: 
Haynes: 
Hicklin: 
Hooker: 
Huff: Quails 
Husher: Samuel 

William 
Enoch P. 
William 
John 

(22) 

WILLS 

19 Jeffrey: Daniel L. 
19 Jenkins: Jacob 
8 Lewis: Solomon 
21 Lucas: Johnson 
18 Mannion: Edward 
16 Marker: Frederick 
12 Martin: David R. 
20 Martin: James 
13 Maxwell: Tanley 
13 McCarty: Nathan 
7 McClure: William 
7 McClure: William 
7 McKnight: W. H. H. 
3 Mills: Roderick R. 
9 Murphy: Jesse 
16 Murray: Michael 
7 Peery: Evans 
8 Pepper: Samuel 
9 Preston: Francis 
14 Ramsey: Samuel V. 
17 Robertson: James M. 
9 Romeiser: John 
15 Rosson: James 
14 Scott: Wesley 
19 Shriver: George 
12 Stephenson: John N. 
13 Thomas: James S. 
18 Turner: Juliett R. 
12 Turner: Susan 
15 Warren: Thomas 
17 Wate: Joseph C. 
17 Wells: Emma A. 
14 West: Michael 
10 White: Harvey 
11 White: Marcus 
8 Williams: Daniel 
7 Williams: Thomas 
13 Woodcock: Uri 

15 
16 
18 
18 
13 
16 
14 
11 
15 
11 
9 
11 
19 
21 
21 
21 
15 
16 
14 
10 
10 
18 
20 
11 
11 
17 
19 
10 
8 
12 
20 
12 
15 
9 
12 
20 
6 
17 

Addenda: Brigman: Owen 10 



Ashby: Bell F. 
Ella S. 
Lizzie "\ 
Samuela 

Austin: Andrew 
David 
John 
John, Sr. 
Madison 
William 

Bain: Elizabeth 
Elizabeth 
Catherine 
Johnny 

Baird: Sarah 
Balew: Elizabeth D. 
Ball: Susannah E. 
Bargdoll: Christena 

Claud 
Pearce 

Beasley: Amoliza 
Benjamin F. 
Cindarilla 
Jacob 
Spence 

Best: Rachel 
Blackwell: Sarah E. 
Blair: Mary 
Boon: Presley 

Sarah J. 
Braden: Aron 

Quails 
Nancy 

Bradford: David 
John 
Mary 
Reason 

Brigman: Elizabeth 
Harriett 
Louisa 
Reuben 
Semantha 

Brown: John 
Martha 

Bryan: Andrew 
Elizabeth 
Isabella 
James 
John 
Roberson 

(23) 

HEIRS 

19 
19 
19 
19 
7 
11 
7 
7 
7 
7 
19 
19 
19 
19 
13 
3 
14 
13 
13 
13 
21 
21 
21 
21 
21 
7 
14 
20 
20 
20 
7 
7 
7 
13 
13 
13 
13 
10 
10 
10 
10 
10 
11 
11 
7 
7 
7 
7 
7 
7 

Bryan: Thomas 
Thomas R. 

Burton: Cinthey 
Elizabeth 
James 
John 
Joseph 
Levi 
Margaret 
Mary 
Tabitha 
William 

Carlile: Charles 
Robert 

Carlyle: Elmore 
Marthy 
Sarah 
Susan 

Carpenter: Mary L. 
Carr: Absolom 

David 
George 
Harriett E. 
Horatio R. 

Carroll: Ann 
Elizabeth 
James W. 
Mary C. 
Patrick H. 

Carter: Ellen 
Martha 

Chaney: Muzdora J. 
Chonault: Evaline 
Chouse: Greenberry 
Clark: Analiza 

Catharine 
Charles L. 
Edna 
Elizabeth 
Gerome 
James J. 
Joseph 
Margaret Ann 
Mary Catharine 
Mary M, 
William W. 

Cooper: George M. 
Martha M. 

Couch: Joshua 
Mary E. 

7 
18 
8 
8 
8 
8 
8 
8 
8 
8 
8 
8 
3 
8 
9 
9 
9 
9 
14 
16 
16 
16 
16 
16 
7 
7 
7 
7 
7 
11 
11 
6 
10 
11 
14 
14 
14 
14 
14 
14 
18 
14 
14 
14 
18 
14 
15 
15 
10 
10 



(24) 

Colander: Angelina 
Cowgill: Clara B. 

Elisha 
Henry 
Rachael 

Cox: Joseph E. 
Joseph S. 
Levi P. 
Lucindy Jane 
Nathan 
Thomas S. 

Crow: Solomon 
Duncan: Nancy 
Edgar: Ellen B. 
Fink: Lessetta R. 
Fisk: Addison 

Eliza 
Theopholus 

Fowler: Dinelia 
Frith: William 
Gibbons: Mary 

Mary Jane 
Washington 

Gilbert: James 
James L. 
Lucius 
Mary W. 
Michael 
Miles 
Susan 
Washington 
Wilbur 

Gilliam: Acenath 
John F. 

Grant: Mary V. 
Graves: Alice M. 

Cyrus 
Elizabeth 
John W. 
Martha 

Green: Fielding F. 
Hale: Charles E. 

Caroline E. 
Cornelia 
Daniel 
Edward 
John A. 
Lyne W. 
Thomas F. 

Hammond: Mary G. 
Regien 

6 Harvey: Elizabeth C. 
17 William C. 
17 Hatcher: Mahala 
17 William, Jr. 
17 Haynes: Clamenza 
9 Edward D. 
9 Elizabeth 
9 Enoch P. 
9 James 
9 John S. 
9 Joseph 
13 Kisiah 
15 Margaret A. 
14 Rhoda 
13 Hearne: Sarah S. 
12 Hicklin: Caroline 
12 Francis 
12 John 
7 Joshua 
18 Mary A. 
21 Nancy 
18 Nancy E. 
18 Thomas 
18 William 
12 Hill: Adison 
18 Sarilda 
12 Hogan: John J. 
12 Hoge: Kasander 
12 Holmes: Edward 
12 Mary 
18 Hooker: Charley 
12 Sarah E. 
17 Soloman R. 
17 Hoskins: Joseph 
19 Mary 
15 Hous: Mary Ann 
15 Hoy: Elizabeth 
15 Hudson: Anna E. 
15 Huff: Daniel 
15 Husher: Barbary 
17 Edward 
17 Jacob 
17 Louisa 
17 Sarah 
17 William H. 
17 Jeffrey: Daniel 
17 Evan R. 
17 Hannah 
17 Hester 
17 John W. 
17 Truman 

15 
15 
14 
14 
10 
10 
10 
10 
10 
10 
10 
10 
10 
10 
17 
11 
11 
11 
11 
11 
11 
11 
11 
11 
13 
13 
21 
13 
13 
13 
8 
8 
8 
13 
13 
14 
13 
10 
7 
13 
13 
13 
13 
13 
13 
15 
15 
15 
15 
15 
15 



(25) 

Jenkins: Sarah 
Johnson: Harriett N. 

Strongeman 
Isaac 
Polly 

Kelso: Priscilla 
Kent: George 

James 
Josephus 
Margaret 
Reason 
William 

Kirk: Mary Jane 
Knox: Sarah A. 

William 
Krattcer: Frances 

George W, 
Lewis: James 

Mary 
Reuben 
Soloman 

Little: Margaret 
Lucas: Anna 

George W, 
James 
John P. 
Martha Ellen 
William T. 

Mannion: Char [Ley 
George W. 
Nancy 
Presley 
Richard 
Sarah 
William 
William A,. 

Maple: Barbara 
Marcum: Martha 
Marker: Frederick T. 

Nancy B. 
Sarah 
T C 
William W. 

Martin: Elizabeth 
Elizabeth 
Francis 
Henry 
James 
Jesse 
John 
Lucy 

16 Martin: (Cont.) Richard 11 
10 William 11 
10 Maxwell: Amira 15 
16 Caroline 15 
16 Lucinda 15 
11 Mary 15 
13 Patin 15 
13 Sally Jane 15 
13 Willi Ann 15 
13 William B. 15 
13 McCausland: Mark 19 
13 McDonald: Bathsheba 15 
16 John B. 15 
10 McKnight: Mary W. 19 
10 William M. 19 
16 McLoney: William 17 
16 Meador: Agnes 19 
18 Estella I, 19 
18 John 19 
18 Joseph 19 
18 Mary 19 
8 McCarty: Alfred • 11 
18 Benjamin 11 
13 William 11 
18 McClure: Abraham 11 
18 James 11 
18 Jesse 11 
13 Martha 11 
13 Martha A. D. 11 
13 Nancy 11 
13 Pleasant 11 
13 Rosannah 11 
13 William 11 
13 Mills: Lucy M. 21 
13 Monroe: George 10 
13 Munro: George 8 
13 Murphy: Ester 18 
18 Sarah 18 
l6 Susannah 18 
16 Tabatha 21 
16 Murray: Mary 21 
16 Mary 21 
16 Michael 21 
14 Nordyke: Mariah E. 14 
11 Parker: John 19 
11 Peery: Mary A. 16 
11 Sarah H. 16 
11 Stephen 15 
11 William N. 15 
11 Pepper: George P. 16 
14 James S. 16 



(26) 

Pepper: John R. 16 
Mary Jane 16 
Nancy 1° 
Robert S. 16 

Preston: James W. 14 
Joel F. 14 
Lucy W. 14 
Nancy S. 14 
Thomas A. 14 
Vera G. 6 
Virginia 14 

Pullin: Margaret 14 
Ramsey: Alexander 10 

Eliza 10 
Elizabeth 10 
James 10 
Linny 10 
Porter 10 
Rachel 10 
Eliza Ann 18 

Reeves: Ann 10 
Richard 10 

Reid: Ann 16 
Thomas H. 16 

Rick: Christena 15 
Elizabeth 15 

Robertson: Ancel 10 
Mary Ann 10 

Rollins: Alvina 15 
Romeiser: Adeline 18 

Elizabeth 18 
Ferdinand 18 
Franklin 18 
Louisa 18 
William 18 

Rcsebrough: Nancy 21 
Rossoni Elizabeth 20 

James H. 20 
Mary M. 20 
Susan B. 20 
William T, 20 

Scott: Isabella 11 
Seeley: Eliza 13 
Sharp: Elizabeth 20 
Shriver: Andrew 11 

Catharine 11 
James 11 

Shumate: Susan 17 
William 17 

Stanton: Ann 17 
Stephens: Permelia 18 
Stephenson: Elizabeth 17 

Thomas: Alice 
Eleanora S. 
John 

Tingley: Jerry 
Ruth Ellen 

Tolly: Calahill E. 
Turner: Elizabeth 

Lucy 
Lucy Jane 
William 

Volk: John 
Walton: Martha Ann 
Warren: Malinda 
Wate: Augustus 

Helen A. 
Minnie 
Phebe 
Prentice 
Warren 

White: Aimeda 
Catharine 
Clarinda 
Daniel 
Dempsey 
Elizabeth 
Eloisa 
Eluisy 
Even 
Jasper B. 
Harvey E. 
Lemkford 
Mahaly 
Mary 
Nancy 
Nancy 
Novazembla 
Shelly 
William W. 

Wilkison: Branick 
Williams: Charles W, 

Clarence T. 
Daniel B. 
David H. 
Elizabeth J. 
Emma H. 
Evan 
James F. 
Joel G. 
John H. 
John S. 
Lykingas S. 
Margaret 

19 
19 
19 
17 
17 
17 
8 
8 
10 
17 
13 
14 
12 
20 
20 
20 
20 
20 
20 
12 
12 
12 
9 
9 
12 
12 
12 
12 
9 
9 
12 
12 
12 

9 
12 
9 
12 
9 
7 
20 
20 

6,20 
20 
20 
20 
20 
6 
6 
20 
6 
6 
20 



(27) 

Williams: (Continued) 
Martha 
Mary E. 
Nancy 
Shunshlavuz B. 
Thomas J. 

6 
20 
6 
6 
6 

Wolfskill: John 
Woodcock: Angeline 

3 
17 

ADMINISTRATORS, TAX PAYERS, WITNESSES, AND COUNTY OFFICIALS 

Spencer 
a. 

Alexander: 
Allen: D. 

Sarah 
Alley: Harvey 
Alnutt: John W. 
Anderson: William H. 

A. 

Archer: 
Ashby: 
Austin: 

James 
James 
John 
Peter 

Ayr^s: Z. 
Ballinger: 
bargdoll: 
Barloe: 
3arnes: 

Fr-mkl in 
Henry 

Andrew N. 

L. 

G. 
J. T. 

Amos 
Joseph 
John 

Bates: J. E. 
Bear: Obadia1 

Beauchamp: S __.. 
Bell: Ben jam. .. 

Elijah 
James N. 

Benson: W. ••;, 
Berkley: Felix 
Best: Lewis 
Bibb: Isaac 
Bills: Harriett 
Blankenship: J. V. 
Blann: Zachariah 
Boyle: James L. 

Zerelda 
Bradley: E. A, 
Branham: Manlius 
Bratton: F. B. 
Bray: Carroll 
Breeze: David 
Brigman: Owen 

3 
19 
19 
21 
8 
4 
3 
5 
'2 

5,6 
5.-6 

H 

• 1 

21 
2-21 
-16 

9,14 
14 
19 
3,4 

;, 
12 

2,3,6,6 
16 
10 
7 
14 
12 
17 
5 

13,15 
12 
5 
19 
16 

-A 

u 

9 
6 

Bristow: Leven 
Brooks: Thomas 
Brookshier: James C. 

Levan 
Thomas B. 

Brown: W. L, 
Bryan: A, T. 

John 
M. N. 
Roberson 
Robert 
Thomas R. 

Byrd: Jane R. 
Byrnside: Caldwell 
Callahan: Daniel D. 
C arpe nt e r: David 
Carson: William P. 
Caston: Chancey 
Cather: William H. 
Clarada: Elijah 
Clarki John W. 

Joseph 
Coles: James H. 

James W. 
Collier: Luther T. 
Comstock: Hiram 

Nehemiah 
Conner: James 
Cooper: George M. 
Couch: Joseph 
Cowburn: B, 
Cox: Abel 

F. 
Joseph 
Soloman 

Craig: Andrew, Jr. 
Andrew, Sr. 
James 

Crum: J. C. 

10 
9,11 
11 

9,11 
12 

' ' I 
2,3 

1,3,5 

,4,5,6,7 
21 

10,16 
12 
15 
7 
20 
12 
12 
9 
6 

15,18 
3,5 
2 

3,5,6 
L 
1 
6 

6,7,9 
5 
1 
3 
4 

3,4 
15 
7 



(2 8) 

Curtis: David W. 9,12 
Darlington: James H, 8 
Darr: B. F. 6 
Davis: Alexander 2 

Boalis 18 
E. R.. 15 
James 7 
James A. 3,5,14 
Jo 13 

Dawson: James 5 
Dayton: Lyman 6,18 
Deering: R. S. 5,18 
Dixon: John 15 
Dockery: Robert 5 
Doss: John 3 
Evans: Evan M. 20 
Everhart: F. K. 4 
Ewen: John A. 13 
Feeny: Rose 21 

William 21 
Fowler: Levi 7 
French: John W. 11 
Frith: William G. 2 
Frizell: Nathan M. 16 
Gann: John ±3 
Garvis: James M, 4 
Gibson: Isaac W, 11 
Gooch: Alexander 5 
Goodall: John 7,, 12 
Graves: John 3,5,6 

W. B, 11 
Green: J. He 'i, 4 
Greenwell: M.-;;tha 16 
Greg: H. H. 6 
Gregory: Manl'iff R. 4 

S. H. 5 
Green: Josepn 3 
Groom: S. La 17 
Gudgel: Edward 4,5 

John L. 4 
John T. 6 

Guthridge: Melvin 13 
Hale: Daniel P. 17 

Isaac 17 
Harker: Garrison 5 
Harris: Samuel L. 4 
Harrison: Robert 17 
Hatten: W. D. 17 
Hawkins: David 3,4,10 

Willard 15 

Hearne: F. P. 4 
James W. 17 

Henderson: H. M. 5,6 
Henry: H. M. 6 
Herriford: Elisha 3»5 
Hix:" James A, 2 
Hobbs: Bainbridge 12 
Hoge: Soloman 9 
Holland: Richard E. 11 
Hooker: Solomon 20 
Hopkins: J. H, 5 
Houf: James H. 8 
Hudgens: William 6 
Hudgeons: John F. 5 

William 6 
Huffman:" Joseph 19 
Humphries: G. 6 
Hutchinson: James 18 

John " 7 
Thomas 18 

Jennings: W. 0. 1,2 
Johnson: A. 5»6 

Alexander 12 
George 5 
Isaac 5 
Nova 3,5 

Jones: Hugh 20 
Thomas 5,6,14 

Keith: William 7,13,14 
Kerr: James R. 10 
Kirtley: Asa P. 5,6 
Kirth: A. F. 2 
Knox: Robert 16 
Krottcar: G. W. 9 
Lauderdale: Robert 4 
Leeper: James 4,5,13,14,16 

John B. 15 
John L. 4 

Leftwich: Framan 12 
Lennox: William 6 
Lewis: William 18 
Lile: A. P, 21 
Lilly: John W. 17 
Lindenberger: George 13 
Lockwood: Daniel 6 
Lowe: John 5 
Lyday: Frederick 2,3,5 
Lyon: M, L. 9 
Mace: Felix 21 

Henry 21 



(29) 

Mahood: A, 
Manning: H. C. 
Mansur: C, H, 

Stillman 
Maples: A, C. 

E. B. 
Marlow: 
Marmine: 
Martin: 
Mathis: 

William H. 
John 

William 
John 

Spencer 
Maupin: Howard 

Thomas 
May: John B, 
McArther: T. W. 
McCaskie: Reuben 
McDaniel: Milton 
McDonald: A. J. 

John 3. 
Lucian 

McFerran: James 
McGuire: W. D. 
McLoney: James 
McMillan: J. W. 
McWilliams: Sideney 
Mead: William 
Millard: F. C. 
Miller: John 

William B, 
Minor: P. Hc 
Moberly: G, 
Monroe: Geo^ 
Moore: Jame^ .: • 
Morgan: Rici .vd 
Moss: John 'J. . 

Robert B„ 
Motley: 
Nave: 
Nesbitt: :i.. 
Noble: Alexander 
Norman: E. n, 
Odle: Grata-
Parks: Richard 
Pearl: W. E. 
Pearson: James L. 
Peery: William F. 
Perden: Joseph 
Peyton: M. 
Platter: A. p. 
Pollard: H. M. 

r> 

17 
17 
21 
5,6 
12 
5 
4 
17 
1,4 
9 
9 

5;6 

rt
5'6 

3,11 
20 
l;6 
5,6 
4 

4,16 
4 
13 

A 4 

13 
37 

c 

-6 
5,6,8 

o 
16 
16 

10,11 
4 

20 
13 

13,20 
19 
13 
6 
5 
3 
4 
16 
1 
10 

6 
17 
19 

K, 

Pond: Warren S. 
Porter: John Y. 
Porterfield: John 
Preston: Francis 
Price: James 

Nathaniel H. 
Reddicks: James 
Redwine: John F. 
Reed: Elkanah C. 
Reynolds: William 
Richards: John 
Rickerson: Henry N. 
Roach: Jeremiah 
Robinson: John F. 
Ross: C, L, 

Frederick" 
Roweley: Ansel 
Rudolph: Samuel 
Sanders: Daniel 
Schmitt: George 
Scott: Charles 

W. 
E. D. 
J. M. 

S. D. 
William L. 

F. C. 

G. 

R. 

Seeley: 
Sergent: 
Shafer: 
Shannon: 
Sharp: 

D. 

Y. 
C* 
H. 

Sherman: J. 
Shook: John 
Shrivers: Andrew 

James B. 
Silvey: Amos 
Singletoni Daniel 
Slack: W* 
Smith: H. 

William H. H. 
Sparks: William 
Sportsman: Andrew A, 
Stamper: Larkin 
Steen: Robert M. 
Stubbs:' D. A. 

Joseph 
Stucky: John 
Taylor:' Hiram 

Isaac 
Teedgrut: A. 
Terrill: N. B. 
Todd: Samuel E. 
Tombly: Thomas B. 
Trumbo: J, M, 

5,12 
2,3 
13 

2,3,4 
8 
8 
13 
5 

5,6 
4 
2 

5,9 
10 
4 
11 

2,3 
5 
13 
6 
11 
18 
16 
10 
19 
5 
5 
5 

5 
5, 

,12,13,14 

6 
5 
4 
6 

3,4 
18 
13 
6 

5,6 
12 
5 
15 
5 

5,6 
5 



( 3 0 ) 

Tucker: J, L, 
John W, 

Turner: S. 
Turney: W, 0, 
Vaughn: John 
Wait: John 
Walden: W. W. 
Walker: Alonzo 

Henry 
Ward: Archibald 

Orphius 
Weed: W. L. 
White: Harvey 
Wiley: John 
Wilkinson: Martin 
Williams: C, A. 

James D, 
James L, 
John 
John S, 
Sanders 

3 
6 

16,17 
1 
15 
20 

6,14 
20 
5 
6 
3 
19 
5 
3 
6 
14 
19 
10 
5,6 
5 
7 

Wilson: David G, 4 
Winkler: Andrew G, 7 
Wisecarver: Joseph R, 9 
Wolfskill: George W. 3 

John" 5;6 
Joseph 3,5 

Woodcock: C. P. 17 
Woodhouse: Hardy 7 
Woolsey: Giles 5 

James" 6 
Thomas 6 

Wright: James 14 
Wynn: Elvira 19 
Yancy: William Y. 6 
Yates: T. B. 18 


	Digital Book
	i
	1
	2
	3
	4
	5
	6
	7
	8
	9
	10
	11
	12
	13
	14
	15
	16
	17
	18
	19
	20
	21
	22 Index
	23
	24
	25
	26
	27
	28
	29
	30

